
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

27 September 2021 
 
 
 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Robert Waltham 
MBE 

 

Venue:  Conference Room, 
Church Square House, 
Scunthorpe 

 
Time:  4.00 pm E-Mail Address:  

richard.mell@northlincs.gov.uk 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial interests.   
 

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on 12 July 2021.  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

3.   To receive and where necessary approve and adopt the minutes of the 
meeting of the Greater Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Oversight Committee held 
on 25 June 2021.  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

4.   2021/2022 Quarter 1 Financial Management and Medium Term Financial 
Plan Update  (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

Report of the Director: Governance and Partnerships 
 

 

5.   COVID-19 Mid Term Recovery Plan Update  (Pages 31 - 44) 
 

Report of the Director: Governance and Partnerships 
 

 

6.   Domestic Abuse Strategy 2021/2024  (Pages 45 - 84) 
 

Report of the Interim Director: Children and Community Resilience 
 

 

7.   Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances which must be specified.   
 

 
 

CABINET 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

12 July 2021 
 

PRESENT: - Councillor Waltham MBE in the Chair. 
 

Councillors Hannigan (vice-chair), J Davison, Marper, Ogg, Reed and Rose. 
 
Denise Hyde, Simon Green, Mick Gibbs, Becky McIntyre, Helen Manderson, Karen 
Pavey, Peter Thorpe and Richard Mell attended the meeting. 

 
The meeting was held at Church Square House, Scunthorpe. 

 
1421 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS – Councillor R 
Waltham MBE declared a personal interest that he was chair of the Humber Leadership 
Board (minute 1423 refers). 

  
1422 MINUTES - Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 22 March 

2021 having been circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly 
recorded and be signed by the chair. 

 
1423    HUMBER LEADESHIP BOARD – Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of 

the Board held on 25 March 2021 be received, noted and where necessary approved and 
adopted. 

 
1424   GREATER LINCOLNSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC OVERSIGHT 

COMMITTEE – Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 19 March 2021 be received, noted and where necessary approved and adopted. 

 
1425    COVID-19 EPIDEMIOLOGY UPDATE – The Deputy Chief Executive and 

Executive Director: Commercial on behalf of the Director of Public Health gave an oral 
presentation updating the cabinet on – 

 
• UK level metrics/picture to date 
• North Lincolnshire cases and rates and neighbouring councils 
• Cases by demographics 
• Vaccination data 
• Hospital activity and deaths 
• National headline summary data and roadmap 
• Learning to live with the virus 
• Retaining proportionate test, trace and isolate plans 
• Managing risk at the national border and supporting a global response 
• Retaining contingency plans, monitoring data and reviewing measures 
• Summarising the role of local government 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



CABINET 
12 July 2021 

2 
 

            Resolved – That the update report be noted and the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Executive Director: Commercial be thanked for the presentation. 

 
1426  HUMBER FREEPORT – The Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director: 

Commercial submitted a report updating Cabinet on progress with the Humber 
Freeport. 

 
            The report explained that on 16 November 2020, the Government launched a 

competitive bidding process for Freeports in England and sought proposals from 
bidding coalitions.  A bidding coalition, reporting to the Humber Leadership Board 
chaired by North Lincolnshire Council’s Leader, including the four Humber local 
authorities along with 
[...]
sing of shared financial 
arrangements,(c) that it be recommended that the Joint Committee oversees the 
governance of this merger supported by an operational board, and (d) that member 
councils give consideration to options for future  ‘Employment Models’ to sustain and 
develop collaborative working of services and they be reported to a future meeting. 

 

Page 18



Report of the Director of       Agenda Item No:   4 
Governance & Partnerships     Meeting: 27th September 2021 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 

2021/22 Q1 Financial Management and Medium-Term Financial Plan Update 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1. On 25th February 2021, the Council approved a Financial Strategy which set 
the framework for its revenue and capital investment plans in 2021/22 and 
over the medium term. The financial strategy is designed to support 
successful delivery of the Council Plan and the Local Plan, maximising 
outcomes for the people and place of North Lincolnshire. It also made a 
series of adjustments in respect of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

2.2. The medium-term financial plan represents an amalgamation of financial 
and non-financial assumptions which form the basis of how much resource 
the Council expects to have available to invest in its priorities and to ensure 
it continues to fulfil its duties effectively.  

 
2.3. Despite a challenging operating environment in 2020/21 brought about by 

the Covid-19 pandemic, the Council was able to manage risk effectively and 
contain cost within available resources. This resulted in a successful 
outturn, which provides a sound platform for 2021/22. Whilst restrictions are 
now significantly lessened, the pandemic continues to provide uncertainty 
and requires the Council to be ready to adapt to changes at short notice. It 
is within this context that Council is operating, and as such financial 
forecasts contained in this report could vary if national and local 
circumstances change, particularly at short notice. As has been the case 
since March 2020, the Council’s forecasts continue to be based on the best 
information held at that point in time. 

 
2.4. This report informs Cabinet on how the approved budget is progressing 

based on the first three months of the financial year. Cabinet will receive 
further updates in November (quarter two), January/February (quarter 

CABINET 
 

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1. To provide Cabinet with an update on the Council’s in-year financial 
position. 
 

1.2. To note the latest revenue budget and approve the revised capital 
programme 
 

1.3. To set out the Council’s updated medium term financial planning 
position. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

three) and March (indication of outturn). The final outturn will then be 
brought before Cabinet in summer 2022. 

 
2.5. The Council continues to manage its resources to deliver the Council Plan, 

responding to the pandemic and ensuring business continuity through the 
recovery and renewal phase of the pandemic. Financial management and 
planning processes support our resource management and facilitate the 
journey to long-term financial sustainability.  

 
2.6. The purpose of this report is to take stock of the in-year financial position 

and provide an update on the financial planning process. 
 
Revenue 2021/22 
 

2.7. The current approved revenue and capital budget and potential expenditure 
at outturn for 2021/22 can be seen in Appendix 1. Based upon financial 
management information at Q1 a balanced position is projected with net 
operating costs of £163m. This position has been enabled by application of 
the COVID-19 funding allocated for use in 2021/22.  
 

2.8. In total, the Council has received £113.2m in Covid-19 direct and indirect 
funding since the start of the pandemic. By Q1 in 2021/22, £95.4m had 
been utilised to support the Council response, enable communities and 
through allocation of grants to businesses. During th
[...]
d for Year Two DWP funds 
has been submitted. 

• Support for the visitor economy across North Lincolnshire over the 
summer holidays, using council run attractions as a catalyst.  

    
 
2.5 The local response to COVID-19 has been set within a range of 

legislative regulations that have been introduced. The two key ones 
being the Coronavirus Act 2020 (much of which has since been 
repealed) and Health Protection (England) Regulations 2020 (extended 
to 27th September 2021). Government guidance and new regulations 
continue to be issued which are applied to council operational and 
strategic response as relevant. 

 
2.6 The Coronavirus (COVID-19) national action plan launched in March 

2020, confirmed that we need to continue to work with health protection 
at the heart of the organisation. As place leader the Council has 
maintained attention on living with and mitigating the risk of COVID-19. 
After two periods of lockdown, in February 2021 the government 
signalled a move towards the lifting of restrictions (COVID-19 Response 
– Spring 2021) based on a roadmap and set out key tests that would 
determine each stage of the roadmap: 

 
• Test 1: The vaccine deployment programme continues 

successfully. 

Page 32



 

• Test 2: Evidence shows vaccines are sufficiently effective in 
reducing hospitalisations and deaths in those vaccinated. 

• Test 3: Infection rates do not risk a surge in hospitalisations which 
would put unsustainable pressure on the NHS. 

• Test 4: The assessment of the risks is not fundamentally changed 
by new Variants of Concern. 

 
2.7 Since the previous update report to Cabinet on this subject matter in 

March 2021, progress has been made against the national plan. Key 
milestones include the move to Level 3 easements from 17th May 2021, 
which saw the reopening of the majority of the indoor and remaining 
outdoor economy and gathering limits increased indoors and outdoors. 
Guidance for close contact between friends and family was updated, with 
people asked to exercise their own personal judgement in line with the 
risks. Additionally, the Stay in the UK restriction was lifted with people 
able to travel to green list countries, if they permit inbound travel. 

 
2.8 Further progress was signalled via The Cabinet Office publishing on 19th 

July 2021 the COVID-19 Response – Summer 2021, which set out the 
roadmap for the further easing of restrictions in England to level four. 
While this heralded the lifting of almost all remaining restrictions, 
continued emphasis has been placed on social distancing, the wearing 
of face coverings in crowded/enclosed spaces and the process of Test, 
Trace and Isolate. From 16th August 2021, a system of testing rather than 
isolation for those who are double vaccinated came into force. In moving 
away from stringent restrictions to everyone’s day-to-day lives and 
towards advising people on how to protect themselves and others, 
alongside targeted interventions to reduce risk, the government 
undertook to: 

 
• Reinforce the country’s vaccine wall of defence through booster 

jabs and driving take up 
• Enable the public to make informed decisions through guidance, 

rather than laws 
• Retain proportionate test, trace and isolate plans in line with 

international comparators 
• Manage risks at the border and support a global response to 

reduce the risk of variants emerging globally and entering the UK 
• Retain contingency measures to respond to unexpected events, 

while accepting that further cases, hospitalisations and deaths will 
occur as the country learns to live with COVID-19 

 
2.9 As Autumn/Winter 2021 approaches, the government aims to sustain the 

progress made, while ensuring the NHS does not come under 
unsustainable pressure. The recently announced (14th September 2021) 
COVID-19 Response: Autumn and Winter Plan, sets out that success 
will be achieved by: 

 
• Building our defences through pharmaceutical interventions 

Page 33



 

• Identifying and isolating positive cases to limit transmission 
• Supporting the NHS and social care 
• Advising people on how to protect themselves and others 
• Pursuing an international approach  

 
2.10 New measures announced to support the autumn and winter plan 

include renewed calls for the unvaccinated to become so; the vaccination 
of 12-15 year-olds (one dose); booster vaccinations for the over 50’s and 
vulnerable groups and a concerted flu jab campaign covering a wider 
population than previously. Additionally, many more of the remaining 
measures contained within the Coronavirus Act 2020 have been 
repealed.  

 
2.11 Contingency plans have also been announced in the event of the 

continued spread of the virus leading to unsustainable pressure on the 
NHS. These include the re-introduction of mandatory face coverings; 
return to home working arrangements and possibly vaccine passports 
required for certain settings.    

   
2.12 Local authorities continue to play a key role in achieving the successful 

easing of national restrictions and the steps outlined in the roadmap have 
provided a frame for the Council’s emergence from the pandemic and 
reopening and return to some level of normality. These are consistent 
with our priorities and actions within the mid-term recovery plan which 
continues to be revised in line with the roadmap. The national COVID-
19 response document remains relevant, providing a framework for all 
actions and focusing on the things that need to continue to be in place 
and prioritised at both national and regional level: 

 
• Healthcare response (Supporting NHS, Vaccines and 

Therapeutics) 
• Keeping people safe and responding to threats (Behaviours, Test, 

Trace & Isolate and Responding to variants of concern) 
• Economic and social support (Economic support, Support for 

vulnerable people and communities and Support for care homes) 
• Long Term (Transition from pandemic to epidemic, Living with 

COVID and Resili
[...]
ise business as usual of its operations and responds and adapts flexibly to overcome any pressures and 
issues as they arise. The vast majority of council services and functions continue to be provided with limited disruption. 

• In response to the national roadmap, the re-opening of facilities and activities has been completed. Priority messaging continues to 
be focused on aspects that contribute towards public health and wellbeing. On-going assessments of workforce capacity are made.  

• Regular updates continue to be provided to the workforce in respect of COVID-19 through bulletins and webinars. 
• The council has maintained robust governance arrangements. Following the expiry of legislation that permitted the holding of virtual 

meetings, decision making has reverted to face to face council and committee meetings, with alternative accommodation sourced 
where required to accommodate social distancing requirements.  

• Regular messages are issued to staff to warn against the issues of cyber/malware attack, dressed in the context of COVID related 
communications.  
 

 

P
age 43



Progress update - 13 March 2021 to 13 September 2021 
 

SAFE WELL PROSPEROUS CONNECTED 

P
age 44



 

Report of the Interim Director of Children   Agenda Item:      6                                  
and Community Resilience                         Meeting:  27 September 2021                                     

 
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 

 
DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY 2021/24 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1  The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 referred to hereafter as the Act was 
signed into law on 29 April 2021. The Act is underpinned by the 
Domestic Abuse (Local Authority Strategies) Regulations 2021 and the 
Domestic Abuse Support (Relevant Accommodation) Regulations 
2021.  The feedback on the Government consultation on the Delivery of 
Support to Victims of Domestic Abuse, including Children, in Domestic 
Abuse Safe Accommodation Services: Statutory guidance for local 
authorities across England Draft for consultation is being analysed. A 
Government consultation on the underpinning Domestic Abuse Draft 
Statutory Guidance Framework is in place until 14 September 2021.  

 
2.2     Part 4 of the Act introduces a new statutory duty on Local Authorities, 

placing clearer accountability on local areas to ensure the needs of 
victims within refuges, and other forms of domestic abuse safe 
accommodation, are met in a consistent way across England. The Act 
places a new duty on Local Authorities to provide support to victims of 
domestic abuse and children in safe accommodation. Under this duty 
relevant Local Authorities are required to appoint a Domestic Abuse 
Local Partnership Board to support them in undertaking local needs 
assessments and developing and monitoring local strategies. 

                
CABINET 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 
• present the Domestic Abuse Strategy 2021/24 within the context of the 

Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and a new duty placed on Tier One Local 
Authorities in England 
 

• to seek approval for the Domestic Abuse Strategy 2021/24 to be 
published in line with the statutory requirement to publish this first 
Strategy under section 57 of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 on or 
before 31 October 2021 as set out in regulations. 

 
  

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 

2.3    Local Authorities are also required to effectively provide or commission 
support services for victims and children in safe accommodation, based 
on a local strategy informed by a robust needs assessment, and report 
back annually to Government. The annual reporting requirement will 
help the Government and others to monitor how the new duties on 
Local Authorities are working, understand where there may be 
challenges and how the new burdens funding, granted to Local 
Authorities by Government, is being used, also help to identify and 
disseminate good practice. 

 
2.4     The council established a Domestic Abuse Partnership Board 

consisting of key partners in July 2021 which must be consulted in 
relation to certain aspects of the new duty. A local Domestic Abuse 
Needs Assessment has been compiled to assess the needs for support 
to victims and children in safe accommodation, including those who 
come from outside of North Lincolnshire, alongside the need for wider 
domestic abuse services and this wider approach is encouraged by 
Government. 

 
2.5     Underpinned by the Needs Assessment, the Domestic Abuse Strategy 

2021/24 is predicated on the need to tackle domestic abuse as a 
priority and to prevent and reduce domestic abuse if we are to make 
progress on the priorities identified with the Council Plan (to keep 
people safe and well, enable resilient and flourishing communities and 
enable economic growth and renewal).  Specifically, the Strategy aims 
to achieve our priority for individuals  to be safe and well in their 
homes and in their communities and within the context of the 
council’s values, it prioritises those who have additional need and aims 
to reduce inequalities and improve outcomes, taking account of those 
with relevant protected characteristics and multiple complex needs. 

 
2.6     The Strategy articulates three areas of focus on which we will 'shine a 

light' on for partnership action and system change to contribute to 
victims, children and perpetrators being safe, well, prosperous and 
connected and for individuals  to be safe and well in their homes and 
in their communities. These are early identification and early help; 
safety and support; and working together. Under each of these ‘shine a 
light’ areas of focus, the Strategy details the intents and clarifies the 
specific partnership action and system change that we intend to 
achieve.  A high level implementation timeline is included for monitoring 
and oversight by the Domestic Abuse Partnership Board. 

  
[...]
ly. 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1     It is recommended that the Domestic Abuse Strategy 2021/24 is 
approved for publication.  
 

INTERIM DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND COMMUNITY RESILIENCE 
 
Church Square House 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NL 
Author:  Nikki Alcock 
Date:  August 2021 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

• North Lincolnshire Domestic Abuse Strategy 2021/24 
• Domestic Abuse Act 2021 
• The Domestic Abuse (Local Authority Strategies) Regulations 2021 
• The Domestic Abuse Support (Relevant Accommodation) Regulations 2021 
• Domestic Abuse Draft Statutory Guidance Framework July 2021 

Page 48



 

• Delivery of Support to Victims of Domestic Abuse, including Children, in 
Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Services: Statutory guidance for local 
authorities across England Draft for consultation June 2021 

 

Page 49



Domestic Abuse Strategy 
2021/24

P
age 50



SAFE     WELL     PROSPEROUS     CONNECTED

CONTENTS
SLIDE 3 Foreword SLIDE 17 Voice and Engagement

SLIDE 4 Introduction SLIDE 18 Governance and Partnerships

SLIDE 5 Scope of the Strategy SLIDE 19 Monitoring and Oversight

SLIDE 6 Current Provision SLIDE 20 Monitoring and Review

SLIDE 7 Current Provision – Commissioned Services and Funding  SLIDE 21 to 25 Glossary

SLIDE 8 Achievements and Successes SLIDE 26 APPENDIX 1:  About the Domestic Abuse Act 2021: Statutory Definition

SLIDE 9 National and Wider Statutory Context SLIDE 27 APPENDIX 1:  About the Domestic Abuse Act 2021: Overview

SLIDE 10 Ensuring Equality in our Approach SLIDE 28 APPENDIX 1:  About the Domestic Abuse Act 2021: Safe Accommodation 
Support Duty

SLIDE 11 Ambition, Priority and Outcomes SLIDE 29 APPENDIX 2:  Domestic Abuse in North Lincolnshire: An Overview

SLIDE 12 Shine a Light Areas of Focus SLIDE 30 APPENDIX 2:  Domestic Abuse in North Lincolnshire: Facts and Figures

SLIDE 13 Shine a Light Areas of Focus: Early Identification and Early Help SLIDE 31 APPENDIX 2: Domestic Ab

Minutes of the meeting


13 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

27 September 2021 
 

PRESENT: - R Waltham (Chairman) 
 
R Hannigan (Vice Chair), J Davison, Marper, Ogg, Poole, Reed and Rose  
 
Councillors M Ali, A Davison and L Yeadon also attended the meeting. 
 
The meeting was held at Church Square House, Scunthorpe. 
 
1440 LEADER'S (CHAIR'S) REMARKS 

The Leader referred to the recent sad death of Roni Wilson, the wife of 
Councillor Stuart Wilson and expressed his condolences and those on behalf 
of the Cabinet and members and officers present at the meeting to Cllr Stuart 
Wilson and his family at this sad time. He confirmed that it would be 
appropriate to hold a minute’s silence for Roni at the meeting of the full 
Council on 11 October 2021. 
 

1441 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
There were no declarations of interest declared at the meeting. 
 

1442 MINUTES 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 12 July 2021 
having been circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly 
recorded and be signed by the chair. 
 

1443 GREATER LINCOLNSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC OVERSIGHT 
COMMITTEE 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 
June, 2021 be received, noted and where necessary approved and adopted. 
 

1444 2021/2022 QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE 
The Director: Governance and Partnerships submitted a report providing 
Cabinet with an update on the Council’s in-year financial position, requested 
members to note the latest revenue budget and approve the revised capital 
programme and set out the Council’s updated medium term financial planning 
position. 
 
The Director in her report explained that the medium-term financial plan 
represented an amalgamation of financial and non-financial assumptions 
which formed the basis of how much resource the Council expected to have 
available to invest in its priorities and to ensure it continued to fulfil its duties 
effectively.  
 



CABINET 
27 September 2021 

 

Despite a challenging operating environment in 2020/21 brought about by the 
Covid-19 pandemic, the Council was able to manage risk effectively and 
contain cost within available resources. This resulted in a successful outturn, 
which provided a sound platform for 2021/22. Whilst restrictions were now 
significantly lessened, the pandemic continued to provide uncertainty and 
required the Council to be ready to adapt to changes at short notice. It was 
within this context that Council was operating, and as such financial forecasts 
could vary if national and local circumstances changed, particularly at short 
notice. As had been the case since March 2020, the Council’s forecasts 
continued to be based on the best information held at that point in time. 
 
The report informed Cabinet on how the approved budget was progressing 
based on the first three months of the financial year. Cabinet would receive 
further updates in November (quarter two), January/February (quarter three) 
and March (indication of outturn). The final outturn would then be brought 
before Cabinet in summer 2022.The Council continued to manage its 
resources to deliver the Council Plan, responding to the pandemic and 
ensuring business continuity through the recovery and renewal phase of the 
pandemic. Financial management and planning processes supported council 
resource management and facilitated the journey to long-term financial 
sustainability. A summary explanation with supporting appendices were 
provided for the following – 
             

 Revenue 2021/2022; 

 Capital 2021/22; 

 Reserves; 

 Budget Adjustments; 

 Treasury Management, and 

 Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 
2021/22 set out at Appendix 1 of the report be noted; (b) that the revenue 
budget adjustments approved under delegated powers and the revised 
budget position for 2021/22, summarised at Appendix 3 of the report be 
noted; (c) that the revised capital investment programme 2021/24 as set out 
in Appendix 4 of the report be approved; (d) that the progress against the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy in Appendix 5 of the report be 
noted, and (e) that the medium-term financial plan update in Appendix 2 of 
the report be noted.  
 

1445 COVID-19 MID TERM RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE 
Further to minute 1418, the Director: Governance and Partnerships submitted 
a report updating Cabinet on the Council’s progress in responding to COVID-
19 as set out in the mid-term recovery plan (Appendix 1), summarised key 
highlights and provided an overview of the national COVID-19 Response – 
Autumn 2021 and Road Map which would inform actions within the Mid-term 
recovery. 
 
The Director in her report explained that since the previous update report to 
Cabinet on this subject matter in March 2021 (minute 1418 refers) progress 



CABINET 
27 September 2021 

 

had been made against the national plan. Key milestones included the move 
to Level 3 easements from 17th May 2021, which saw the reopening of the 
majority of the indoor and remaining outdoor economy and gathering limits 
increased indoors and outdoors. Guidance for close contact between friends 
and family was updated, with people asked to exercise their own personal 
judgement in line with the risks. Additionally, the Stay in the UK restriction 
was lifted with people able to travel to green list countries, if they permitted 
inbound travel. 
 
Further progress was signalled via The Cabinet Office publishing on 19th July 
2021 the COVID-19 Response – Summer 2021, which set out the roadmap 
for the further easing of restrictions in England to level four. While this 
heralded the lifting of almost all remaining restrictions, continued emphasis 
was placed on social distancing, the wearing of face coverings in 
crowded/enclosed spaces and the process of Test, Trace and Isolate. From 
16th August 2021, a system of testing rather than isolation for those who 
were double vaccinated came into force. In moving away from stringent 
restrictions to everyone’s day-to-day lives and towards advising people on 
how to protect themselves and others, alongside targeted interventions to 
reduce risk, the government had undertaken several actions set listed in the 
report. 
 
The Director also stated that as Autumn/Winter 2021 approached, the 
government aimed to sustain the progress made, while ensuring the NHS did 
not come under unsustainable pressure. The recently announced (14th 
September 2021) COVID-19 Response: Autumn and Winter Plan, sets out 
that success would be achieved by: 
 

 Building our defences through pharmaceutical interventions 

 Identifying and isolating positive cases to limit transmission 

 Supporting the NHS and social care 

 Advising people on how to protect themselves and others 

 Pursuing an international approach  
 
New measures announced to support the autumn and winter plan include 
renewed calls for the unvaccinated to become so; the vaccination of 12-15 
year-olds (one dose); booster vaccinations for the over 50’s and vulnerable 
groups and a concerted flu jab campaign covering a wider population than 
previously. Additionally, many more of the remaining measures contained 
within the Coronavirus Act 2020 had been repealed. Contingency plans had 
also been announced in the event of the continued spread of the virus 
leading to unsustainable pressure on the NHS. These included the re-
introduction of mandatory face coverings; return to home working 
arrangements and possibly vaccine passports required for certain settings.    
 
Local authorities continued to play a key role in achieving the successful 
easing of national restrictions and the steps outlined in the roadmap had 
provided a frame for the Council’s emergence from the pandemic and 
reopening and return to some level of normality. These were consistent with 
our priorities and actions within the mid-term recovery plan which continued 



CABINET 
27 September 2021 

 

to be revised in line with the roadmap. The national COVID-19 response 
document remained relevant, providing a framework for all actions and 
focusing on the things that need to continue to be in place and prioritised at 
both national and regional level: 
 

 Healthcare response (Supporting NHS, Vaccines and Therapeutics) 

 Keeping people safe and responding to threats (Behaviours, Test, 
Trace & Isolate and Responding to variants of concern) 

 Economic and social support (Economic support, Support for 
vulnerable people and communities and Support for care homes) 

 Long Term (Transition from pandemic to epidemic, Living with COVID 
and Resilience for future pandemics) 

 
As well as continuing to meet council priorities and responsibilities, the 
council would continually ensure that there was capacity to respond to the 
above requirements and emerging national policy changes, in the context of 
the pandemic.   
 
Resolved – (a) That the content of the report be noted, and (b) that the 
continuing delivery of priority actions as set out in the Director’s report be 
supported. 
 

1446 DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY 2021/2024 
The Interim Director: Children and Community Resilience submitted a report 
presenting the ‘Domestic Abuse Strategy 2021/24’ within the context of the 
Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and a new duty placed on Tier One local 
authorities in England, and sought approval for the Domestic Abuse Strategy 
2021/24 to be published in line with the statutory requirement to publish this 
first Strategy under section 57 of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 on or before 
31 October 2021 as set out in regulations. 
 
The Interim Director in her report explained that The Domestic Abuse Act 
2021 (the Act) was signed into law on 29 April 2021. The Act was 
underpinned by the Domestic Abuse (Local Authority Strategies) Regulations 
2021 and the Domestic Abuse Support (Relevant Accommodation) 
Regulations 2021.  The feedback on the Government consultation on the 
Delivery of Support to Victims of Domestic Abuse, including Children, in 
Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Services: Statutory guidance for local 
authorities across England Draft for consultation was being analysed. A 
Government consultation on the underpinning Domestic Abuse Draft 
Statutory Guidance Framework was in place until 14 September 2021.  
 
Part 4 of the Act introduced a new statutory duty on local authorities, placing 
clearer accountability on local areas to ensure the needs of victims within 
refuges, and other forms of domestic abuse safe accommodation, would be 
met in a consistent way across England. The Act placed a new duty on local 
authorities to provide support to victims of domestic abuse and children in 
safe accommodation. Under this duty relevant local authorities were required 
to appoint a Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board to support them in 
undertaking local needs assessments and developing and monitoring local 



CABINET 
27 September 2021 

 

strategies. Local authorities were also required to provide effectively or 
commission support services for victims and children in safe accommodation, 
based on a local strategy informed by a robust needs assessment, and report 
back annually to Government.  
 
The report stated that the Council had established a Domestic Abuse 
Partnership Board consisting of key partners in July 2021 which must be 
consulted in relation to certain aspects of the new duty. A local ‘Domestic 
Abuse Needs Assessment’ had been compiled to assess the needs for 
support to victims and children in safe accommodation, including those who 
come from outside of North Lincolnshire, alongside the need for wider 
domestic abuse services and this wider approach is encouraged by 
Government. 
 
Underpinned by the Needs Assessment, the Domestic Abuse Strategy 
2021/24 was predicated on the need to tackle domestic abuse as a priority 
and to prevent and reduce domestic abuse if progress was to be made on the 
priorities identified with the Council Plan (to keep people safe and well, 
enable resilient and flourishing communities and enable economic growth 
and renewal).  Specifically, the Strategy aimed to achieve the priority for 
individuals to be safe and well in their homes and in their communities and 
within the context of the council’s values, it prioritised those who had 
additional need and aimed to reduce inequalities and improve outcomes, 
taking account of those with relevant protected characteristics and multiple 
complex needs. 
 
The Strategy articulated three areas of focus on which the Council would 
‘shine a light' on for partnership action and system change to contribute to 
victims, children and perpetrators being safe, well, prosperous and connected 
and for individuals to be safe and well in their homes and in their 
communities. These were early identification and early help; safety and 
support; and working together. Under each of these ‘shine a light’ areas of 
focus, the Strategy detailed the intents and clarified the specific partnership 
action and system change that the Council intended to achieve.  A high-level 
implementation timeline was included for monitoring and oversight by the 
Domestic Abuse Partnership Board. 
      
Associated resource implications were summarised in paragraph 5 of the 
report. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the Domestic Abuse Strategy 2021/24 be approved for 
publication, and (b) that progress on the Domestic Abuse Strategy be 
reported to Cabinet on an annual basis. 
 

 
 


